
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 
November 9, 2021 

 

Variance Application VA-21-029 
Applicant: Kenton Investment Group LTD c/o Jim Reid 
Owner: Kenton Investment Group LTD. 
Location: 0 Clark State Road SW (PID: 063-140484-00.004) 
Acreage: +/- 5.02-acres 
Zoning: RR – Rural Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1227.05(B) of the Pataskala 

Code in order to split the lot in two (2) which will not meet the minimum lot 
size of 5-acres. 

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1227.05(B) in order to split the lot in two (2) , both of 
which will not meet the minimum lot size of 5-acres. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 5.02-acre property located North of Clark State Road SW and South of Morse Road SW is currently 
undeveloped land used for agricultural purposes. It has frontage on both Clark State Road SW and Morse 
Road SW. A creek runs diagonally through the property (southeast to northwest). 
 
The Applicant would like to split the existing property in two (2), creating an additional buildable lot. The 
two (2) lots, “E” and “F” would be approximately 2.50-acres in size and 2.52-acres, respectively. Lot “E” 
will have frontage on Morse Road SW, for a length of 417.42-feet, and lot “F” will have frontage on Clark 
State Road SW for a length 482.31-feet. 
 
In the RR – Rural Residential zoning district, the minimum lot size is five (5) acres, with a minimum lot 
width of 250-feet. Setbacks for the front, side, and rear yards are 100-feet, 50-feet, and 100-feet, 
respectively. It should also be mentioned that this application is one (1) of three (3) submitted by the 
Applicant (VA-21-027, VA-21-028, and VA-21-029) for three adjoining properties (PIDs: 063-140484-
00.002, 063-140484-00.003, and 064-140484-00.004) all zoned RR – Rural Residential. 
 
In the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant, the purpose of the three (3) Variance Applications 
is to split three (3) existing lots into a total of six (6) lots and develop single-family homes on each. Further 
stated, the Applicant believes the requested Variance regarding lot width is not substantial, and that the 
requested Variances, if approved, will not substantially alter the character of the neighborhood,  will not 
impair the use or development of adjacent property, and that the spirit and intent of the zoning code 
would be observed by allowing the requested Variances. 
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Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
The Future Land Use Map recommends the area as “Innovation”, which is defined in the City of 
Pataskala Comprehensive Plan (adopted June 7, 2021) as being characterized by “large-scale industrial, 
research, and office uses that demand proximity to local, regional, and national transportation 
networks”. Recommend uses within the “Innovation” area are industrial, office, and retail at a 
development intensity of 10,000-20,000-square feet per acre. As the proposed use, as stated by the 
Applicant in their Narrative Statement, is for single-family homes, the proposal would not fall in line with 
the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The property is currently zoned RR – Rural Residential. As mentioned above, Section 1227.05(B) of the 
Pataskala Code requires that every lot within the RR – Rural Residential zoning shall have a minimum lot 
size of five (5) acres and a minimum lot width of 250-feet. As proposed, Lot “E” will be approximately 
2.50-acres, and Lot “F” will be approximately 2.52-acres in size. As such, the Applicant is requesting a 
Variance from Section 1227.05(B) of the Pataskala Code in order to reduce the required minimum lot 
size of five (5) acres by 2.50-acres (50%) for Lot “E” and by 2.48-acres (49.6%) for Lot “D”. Both proposed 
lots will meet the minimum required width. 
 
The current approx. 5.02-acre lot has a creek that runs diagonally through the property, from southeast 
to northwest. Should the Variance be approved, and the lot split as proposed, this creek will bisect the 
proposed lot “F”. Any primary structure built on-site shall comply with the setbacks of the RR – Rural 
Residential district, which for the front, side, and rear yards are 100-feet, 50-feet, and 100-feet, 
respectively. If the proposed primary structure is to be located to the west of the existing creek, there 
may be some difficulty in meeting the required setbacks. 
 
Public Service Director (Full comments attached) 
No specific issues, note that creek runs through two (2) of the parcels which introduces some 
considerations for one or more lots, those being: available building area, bridge(s) for property access. 
 
Southwest Licking Community Water and Sewer District (Full comments attached0 
Water and/or Sanitary services are not available in this location. 
 
Licking County Health Department 
Health Department has not received information regarding proposed splits. Without a soil analysis we 
cannot offer any guarantee that the lots will be able to be developed with house sewage systems and/or 
well water systems. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North General Employment District (New 
Albany) 

Data Center 
Misc. Industrial 

East RR – Rural Residential Single-Family Home 

South RR – Rural Residential Agricultural 

West RR – Rural Residential Agricultural 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-029: 

• None 
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Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – See attached 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Licking County Health Department – See attached 
• SWLCWSD – See attached  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

• The Applicant shall submit for, and have approved, a Lot Split Application from the City of 
Pataskala within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1227.05(B) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application VA-
21-029 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021
Date: Monday, October 25, 2021 4:21:24 PM

Jack,
 
Good afternoon.  I have the following comments regarding the applications to be heard at the subject
BZA hearing:
 

1. VA-21-024
a. No comment

2. VA-21-027/028/029
a. I have no specific problems with, or objections to, these applications, but want to note

that the creek line that runs through 2 of the parcels does introduce some considerations
for one or more lots; those are:

                                                    i.     Available buildable area
                                                  ii.     Bridge(s) needed for property access
 
Let me know if questions.
 
Regards,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
 
From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:33 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021
Importance: High
 
Good Afternoon,
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the November 9,

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us


From: Chad Brown
To: Chris Gilcher; Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip

Wagner; Alan Haines
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021
Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 11:53:31 AM
Attachments: image004.png

image006.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Good morning Jack.  Our department has not received any information regarding these proposed lot
splits.  Without having a soil analysis completed for each of the newly proposed lots, we cannot offer
any type of guarantee that the lots will be able to be developed with a compliant household sewage
treatment system and/or a private water system. 
 
Thanks
Chad
 
Chad Brown, MPH, REHS
Health Commissioner
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Road | Newark, OH | 43055
www.lickingcohealth.org
 

 

Find LCHD on Social Media:

          
 
 

From: Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 29, 2021 11:19 AM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner
<pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chad Brown <cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021
 
Jack,

mailto:cbrown@lickingcohealth.org
mailto:cgilcher@swlcws.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
mailto:bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net
mailto:DWhite@westlickingfire.org
mailto:pwagner@lhschools.org
mailto:pwagner@lhschools.org
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
http://www.lickingcohealth.org/
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Licking-County-Health-Department/239889145283
https://twitter.com/LickingHealth
https://www.instagram.com/lickinghealth/










From: Chris Gilcher
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip Wagner; Chad

Brown; Alan Haines
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021
Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 11:19:21 AM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
Please see below for the SWLCWS District comments:
 
VA-21-024 (Amended Request):  Water and/or sanitary sewer to the proposed accessory building if
requested would require new taps.
 
VA-21-027:  Water and/or sanitary sewer services are not available for this property.

VA-21-028:  Water and/or sanitary sewer services are not available for this property.

VA-21-029:  Water and/or sanitary sewer services are not available for this property.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.
 
Thanks,
 
CJ Gilcher
Utilities Superintendent
8718 Gale Road
Hebron, Ohio  43025
Ph:  740-928-2178  Cell:  614-348-6627
 

 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:33 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
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